 2514KS–AVR–05/04
8-bit
Microcontroller
with 16K Bytes
In-System
Programmable
Flash
ATmega169V

7. Updated “Electrical Characteristics” on page 300.
8. Updated “ATmega169 Typical Characteristics” on page 307.
9. Updated “Ordering Information” on page 14.
ATmega169L replaced by ATmega169V and ATmega169.
1. Updated “Calibrated Internal RC Oscillator” on page 27
1. Removed “Advance Information” from the datasheet.
2. Removed AGND from Figure 2 on page 3 and added “System Clock
Prescaler” to Figure 11 on page 23.
3. Updated Table 16 on page 38, Table 17 on page 40, Table 19 on page 42
and Table 40 on page 70.
4. Renamed and updated “On-chip Debug System” to “JTAG Interface and
On-chip Debug System” on page 36.
5. Updated COM01:0 to COM0A1:0 in “Timer/Counter Control Register A –
TCCR0A” on page 90 and COM21:0 to COM2A1:0 in “Timer/Counter
Control Register A– TCCR2A” on page 136.
6. Updated “Test Access Port – TAP” on page 228 regarding JTAGEN.
7. Updated description for the JTD bit on page 237.
8. Added a note regarding JTAGEN fuse to Table 119 on page 270.
9. Updated Absolute Maximum Ratings* and DC Characteristics in
“Electrical Characteristics” on page 300.
10. Updated “Errata” on page 17 and added a proposal for solving problems
regarding the JTAG instruction IDCODE.
 20 ATmega169/V
2514KS–AVR–05/04
 ATmega169/V
Changes from Rev.
2514G-04/03 to Rev.
2514H-05/03
1. Updated typo in Figure 147, Figure 167, and Figure 194.
Changes from Rev.
2514F-04/03 to Rev.
2514G-04/03
1. Updated “ATmega169 Typical Characteristics” on page 307.
2. Updated typo in “Ordering Information” on page 14.
3. Updated Figure 45 on page 110, Table 18 on page 40, and “Version” on page
235.
Changes from Rev.
2514E-02/03 to Rev.
2514F-04/03
1. Renamed ICP to ICP1 in whole document.
2. Removed note on “Crystal Oscillator Operating Modes” on page 25.
3. XTAL1/XTAL2 can be used as timer oscillator pins, described in chapter “Cal-
ibrated Internal RC Oscillator” on page 27.
4. Switching between prescaler settings in “Switching Time” on page 31.
5. Updated DC and ACD Characteristics in chapter “Electrical Characteristics”
on page 300 are updated. Removed TBD’s from Table 16 on page 38, Table 19
on page 42, Table 134 on page 303.
6. Updated Figure 22 on page 53, Figure 25 on page 58 and Figure 109 on page
240 regarding WRITE PINx REGISTER.
7. Updated “Alternate Functions of Port F” on page 70 regarding JTAG.
8. Replaced Timer0 Overflow with Timer/Counter0 Compare Match in “Universal
Serial Interface – USI” on page 180. Also updated “Start Condition Detector”
on page 186 and “USI Control Register – USICR” on page 188.
9. Updated Features for “Analog to Digital Converter” on page 194 and Table 88
on page 207.
10.  Added notes on Figure 117 on page 261 and Table 118 on page 269.
Changes from Rev.
2514D-01/03 to Rev.
2514E-02/03
1. Updated the section “Features” on page 1 with information regarding
ATmega169 and ATmega169L.
2. Removed all references to the PG5 pin in Figure 1 on page 2, Figure 2 on page

	Register Summary
	Instruction Set Summary
	Ordering Information
	Packaging Information
	64A
	64M1
	Errata
	ATmega169 Rev E
	ATmega169 Rev D
	ATmega169 Rev C
	ATmega169 Rev B
	Datasheet Change Log for ATmega169
	Changes from Rev. 2514J-12/03 to Rev. 2514K-04/04
	Changes from Rev. 2514I-09/03 to Rev. 2514J-12/03
	Changes from Rev. 2514H-05/03 to Rev. 2514I-09/03
	Changes from Rev. 2514G-04/03 to Rev. 2514H-05/03
	Changes from Rev. 2514F-04/03 to Rev. 2514G-04/03
	Changes from Rev. 2514E-02/03 to Rev. 2514F-04/03
	Changes from Rev. 2514D-01/03 to Rev. 2514E-02/03
	Changes from Rev. 2514C-11/02 to Rev. 2514D-01/03
	Changes from Rev. 2514B-09/02 to Rev. 2514C-11/02
	Changes from Rev. 2514A-08/02 to Rev. 2514B-09/02
<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true